

01.08.2024

Present: Sh Rambir Chauhan Ld Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh K D Sharma & Manish Sharma Ld Counsel for DDA.
Sh Advait Arora Ld Counsel for MCD.

The matter is pending for reply/arguments on the application u/o 1 Rule 10 CPC.

Ld Counsel for proposed defendant i.e. DDA submits he could not file his reply to the said application who however has handed over an advance copy of the said reply to Ld counsel for the plaintiff.

It is pointed by Ld counsel for the plaintiff that alongwith the said reply neither the copy of notification dt 16.06.2017 has been filed nor it has been disclosed whether the suit land in question stands excluded from the aforesaid notification.

Ld counsel for the proposed defendant/ DDA is directed to file a composite reply to the application seeking their impleadment clearly disclosing as to whether the suit land is covered by the notification dt 16.06.2017 or the same has been excluded vide the said notification on the ground that the same is a land under unauthorized colonies proposed for regularization by the government as on the date of the issuance of the said notification.

It is made clear that in case no reply is filed in terms of the directions issued today a cost of Rs 5,000/- would be imposed.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **24.10.2024**.

(Sachin Sood)
DJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/01.08.2024